

No. S199384

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

APPLE INC., a California corporation,
Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent.

DAVID KRESCENT,

individually and on behalf of a class of persons similarly situated,
Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal Case No. B238097
Los Angeles Superior Court Civil Case No. BC463305
(Related to Case Nos. BC462492 and BC462494)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF A DECISION IN THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
S. ASHLIE BERINGER (SBN #263977)
AUSTIN V. SCHWING (SBN # 211696)
TIMOTHY W. LOOSE (SBN #241037)
MOLLY CUTLER (SBN #261192)

Attorneys for Petitioner
APPLE INC.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 29 2012

Frederick K. Orin, Clerk

No. S199384

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

APPLE INC., a California corporation,
Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent.

DAVID KRESCENT,

individually and on behalf of a class of persons similarly situated,
Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal Case No. B238097
Los Angeles Superior Court Civil Case No. BC463305
(Related to Case Nos. BC462492 and BC462494)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF A DECISION IN THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
S. ASHLIE BERINGER (SBN #263977)
AUSTIN V. SCHWING (SBN # 211696)
TIMOTHY W. LOOSE (SBN #241037)
MOLLY CUTLER (SBN #261192)

Attorneys for Petitioner
APPLE INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS A NARROW ISSUE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION APPROPRIATE FOR IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW.....	2
III. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT IS AN IMPORTANT ONE FOR THE CALIFORNIA ECONOMY AND CRIMINAL FRAUD PREVENTION	4
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ACT NOW TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Gonor v. craigslist, Inc.
(Super. Ct. S.F. County, Aug. 24, 2011, No. CGC-11-511332) 3, 7

Mehrens v. Redbox Automated Retail LLC
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012) 2012 WL 77220..... 3, 4, 8

Salmonson v. Microsoft Corp.
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012) 2012 WL 77217..... 3

Saulic v. Symantec Corp. (C.D. Cal. 2009) 596 F.Supp.2d 1323 3, 6

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.02..... 3

Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.08..... passim

California Assembly Bill 1219 3

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1)..... 1
